upon a five-year (2012 through 2016) average.  The five-year average was chosen because it best

represents future expenses and because it captures the fluctuations that my witness area can

experience.  Where appropriate, certain incremental upward or downward adjustments have been

identified and made to the five-year average.  In total, SDG&E requests the California Public

Utilities Commission (CPUC or Commission) adopt a TY 2019 forecast of $1,558,000 for Gas

System Integrity operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses, which is composed of $958,000

for non-shared service activities and $600,000 for shared service activities.

OR-1

SDG&E DIRECT TESTIMONY OF OMAR RIVERA 1

(GAS SYSTEM INTEGRITY) 2

I. INTRODUCTION 3

A. Summary of Gas System Integrity Costs and Activities 4

My testimony supports the TY 2019 forecasts for O&M costs for both non-shared and 5

shared services for the forecast years 2017, 2018, and 2019, associated with the Gas System 6

Integrity area for SDG&E.  Table OR-1 summarizes my sponsored costs.   7

Table OR-1  8
San Diego Gas & Electric Company 9

Test Year 2019 Summary of Total Costs 10

GAS SYSTEM INTEGRITY
(In 2016 $)

 2016 Adjusted-
Recorded (000s)

TY 2019
Estimated (000s)

Change
(000s)

Total Non-Shared Services 151 958 807
Total Shared Services (Incurred) 0 600 600
Total O&M 151 1,558 1,407

 11
SDG&E’s philosophy is to provide safe, clean, and reliable delivery of natural gas to 12

customers at reasonable rates.  This commitment requires that SDG&E continue to invest in its 13

employees, pipeline assets, and support services to mitigate risks associated with the safety of the 14

public and employees; system reliability; and infrastructure integrity.  Specifically, the activities 15

discussed herein:  16

 maintain and enhance safety; 17

 reflect local, state, and federal regulatory and legislative requirements; 18

 maintain overall system integrity and reliability; 19